

No. 20-1650

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

CARLOS CONCEPCION,
Petitioner,
v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the First Circuit

**BRIEF OF AMERICAN CONSERVATIVE UNION
FOUNDATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

David H. Safavian <i>General Counsel</i>	John M. Masslon II <i>Counsel of Record</i>
AMERICAN CONSERVATIVE UNION FOUNDATION	PO Box 2602 Arlington, VA 22202
1199 N. Fairfax St. Ste. 500 Alexandria, VA 22314 (202) 347-9388 dsafavian@conservative.org	(703) 791-9483 john@johnmasslon.com

November 22, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. REQUIRING DISTRICT COURTS TO CONSIDER INTERVENING FACTUAL AND LEGAL DEVELOPMENTS FITS WITH OTHER SENTENCING PROCEDURES.....	5
A. Considering Intervening Legal And Factual Developments Furthers Congress’s Sentencing Goals	5
B. Congress Has Recognized Courts’ Ability To Consider Intervening Legal And Factual Developments	9
C. The Federal Rules Of Criminal Procedure Recognize That District Courts Can Consider Intervening Developments.....	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
II. RELIGIOUS CONVERSIONS ARE AN IMPORTANT FACTOR THAT COURTS SHOULD CONSIDER DURING RESENTENCING.....	13
A. Many Inmates Convert In Prison.....	13
B. An Inmate’s Religious Journey Is Relevant To The Section 3553(a) Factors.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Pepper v. United States</i> , 562 U.S. 476 (2011).....	10
<i>Rosales-Mireles v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1897 (2018).....	5
<i>Terry v. United States</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1858 (2021).....	6
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	5
<i>United States v. Easter</i> , 975 F.3d 318 (3d Cir. 2020)	5
<i>United States v. Edwards</i> , 2021 WL 1105341 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 23, 2021)	11
<i>United States v. Hendrickson</i> , 25 F. Supp. 3d 1166 (N.D. Iowa 2014)	7
<i>United v. Tadio</i> , 663 F.3d 1042 (9th Cir. 2011).....	12
<i>Wasman v. United States</i> , 468 U.S. 559 (1984).....	9
<i>Williams v. New York</i> , 337 U.S. 241 (1949).....	9
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 3553	4, 5, 6, 12, 15, 16
18 U.S.C. § 3559	10
18 U.S.C. § 3582	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*(continued)*

	Page(s)
18 U.S.C. § 3661	9
An Act Relating to the Control of Organized Crime in the United States, Pub. L. No. 91-452, 84 Stat. 922 (1970).....	9
Fair Sentencing Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-220, 124 Stat. 2372	6
First Step Act, Pub. L. No. 115-391, 132 Stat. 5194 (2018).....	1, 10
Sentencing Reform Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-473, 98 Stat. 1987.	9
Regulation	
United States Sentencing Guideline § 5K1.1	12
Rule	
Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 35	12
Other Authorities	
164 Cong. Rec. H10,430 (2018).....	2
164 Cong. Rec. S7,781 (2018).....	2
Adam L. Pollock, <i>Using Parole to Constitutionally Reconcile the Criminal Punishment Goals of Desert and Incapacitation</i> , 8 U. PA. J. CONST. L. 115 (2006)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Byron R. Johnson, <i>Assessing the impact of religious programs and prison industry on recidivism: An exploratory study</i> , 28 TEX. J. CORRS. 7 (2002)	19
Byron R. Johnson, <i>Can a faith-based prison reduce recidivism</i> , 73 CORRECTIONS TODAY 60 (June 2012).....	17
Byron R. Johnson & David B. Larson, <i>The InnerChange Freedom Initiative A Preliminary Evaluation of a Faith-Based Prison Program</i> , Center for Research on Religion and Urban Civil Society (2003)	17, 18
Jonathan Michael D’Andrea, Article, <i>The Prison Litigation Reform Act: A Legislatively-Enacted and Judicially-Ratified Barrier Separating Prisoners from the Protections of the First Amendment</i> , 43 OHIO N.U. L. REV. 489 (2017)	15
Kent R. Kerley, <i>Participation in operation starting line, experience of negative emotions, and incidence of negative behavior</i> , 49 INT’L J. OF OFFENDER THERAPY & COMP. CRIMINOLOGY 410 (2005)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Leslie E. Scott, <i>Federal Prosecutorial Overreach in the Age of Opioids: The Statutory and Constitutional Case Against Duplicitous Drug Indictments</i> , 51 U. TOL. L. REV. 491 (2020)	7
Michelle Mark, <i>Most Americans approve of the bipartisan, Trump-backed criminal-justice reforms that the Senate just passed</i> (Dec. 19, 2018).....	2
P. Elizabeth Kelly et al., <i>Religion, delinquency, and drug use: A meta-analysis</i> , 40 CRIM. JUSTICE R. 505 (2015)	18
Pew Research Center, <i>Religion in Prisons – A 50-State Survey of Prison Chaplains</i> (Mar. 22, 2012)	14, 15
Robert R. Ross et al., <i>Reasoning and Rehabilitation</i> , 32 INT’L J. OF OFFENDER THERAPY & COMP. CRIMINOLOGY 29 (1988)	8
Shadd Maruna et al., <i>Why God Is Often Found Behind Bars: Prison Conversions and the Crisis of Self-Narrative</i> , 3 RESEARCH IN HUMAN DEVELOPMENT 161 (2006)	13, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*(continued)*

	Page(s)
Sung Joon Jang et al., <i>Religion and Misconduct in “Angola” Prison: Conversion, Congregational Participation, Religiosity, and Self- Identities,</i> 35 JUSTICE QUARTERLY 1 (2018).....	16
The Murderer, St. Maria Goretti.....	14
U.S. Sentencing Comm’n, <i>Special Report to the Congress: Cocaine and Federal Sentencing Policy</i> (Feb. 1995).....	6, 7
